
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 10 JULY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Thomas Clementi 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
 

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2017. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016/17 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub Director, 

the Director of Open Spaces and the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
6. CULTURAL HUB PUBLIC REALM TEMPORARY ARTISTIC PROJECTS: LOOK 

AND FEEL 'QUICK WINS' PHASE 1 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 50) 

 
7. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
8. STANDALONE WEBSITE POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE 
 Head of Tower Bridge to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
10. REVIEW OF THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
11. UPDATE ON RECENT EXHIBITIONS: 
 
 A) GUILDHALL ART GALLERY   
  A presentation of the Head of Guildhall Art Gallery & London’s Roman 

Amphitheatre. 
 

  For Information 
 

 B) UPDATE ON 950 YEARS OF LONDON'S ARCHIVES - A PROGRAMME OF 
EVENTS FOR 2017   

  A presentation of the Director of London Metropolitan Archives. 
 

  For Information 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2017. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

16. TOWER BRIDGE - REPLACEMENT OF HEATING SYSTEM SERVING THE HIGH 
LEVEL WALKWAYS AND TOWERS - GATEWAY 3/4 - OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 96) 

 
17. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL 2016 TO 

MARCH 2017 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 106) 

 
18. PERMITTING FILMING & PHOTOGRAPHY FOR ADVERTISING PURPOSES ON 

TOWER BRIDGE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - confidential 

 
21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2017. 

 
 For Decision 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday,  

30 May 2017 at 11.00 am 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Absalom 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford (in the Chair) 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk‟s 

Geoff Pick - Town Clerk‟s 

Elizabeth Scott 
Julie Mayer 
Neil Davies 

- Town Clerk's 
- Town Clerk‟s 
- Town Clerk‟s- 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk‟s (Media Team) 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Christopher Earlie 
Esther Sumner 

- Department of Open Spaces  
- Department Open Spaces  

Lorraine Burke 
Carol Boswarthack 
Karen McHugh 

- Community and Children‟s Services 
- Community and Children‟s Services 
- Comptroller and City Solicitors 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Thomas Clementi, Deputy Kevin Everett, Stuart 
Fraser, Prem Goyal, Deputy Wendy Hyde, Andrew Mayer and Mark Wheatley. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 April 
2017, which appointed the Committee and set its Terms of Reference.  
Members noted that, since the April Court, Keith Bottomley had resigned from 
the Committee and Wendy Hyde had been appointed.   
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve, in accordance with Standing Order 29, 
Graham Packham was elected as Chairman for 2017/18. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 30, the immediate past Chairman, Vivienne 
Littlechild exercised her right to be Deputy Chairman for 2017/18. 
 
Vote of Thanks 
 
It was proposed by Alderman Roger Gifford, seconded by Jeremy Mayhew and  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY, that -  
 
Members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee wish to place on 
record their sincere appreciation to: 
 
VIVIENNE LITTLECHILD 
for the enthusiastic, considerate and tenacious manner in which she has 
chaired their Committee since 2014. 
  
UNDER VIVIENNE‟S CHAIRMANSHIP, TOURISM has continued to thrive.  In 
particular, Vivienne‟s Chairmanship has overseen the construction of the highly 
popular glass walkway at Tower Bridge, a new improved gift shop; which benefits 
the City Bridge Trust and the introduction of a new, highly respected education 
facility.  The City Information Centre has been at the forefront of City tourism; its 
reputation evidenced by a recent delegation from Japan. 
 
IN ORDER TO COMMEMORATE the Great Fire of London, the Corporation (under 
Vivienne‟s Chairmanship of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee), 
sponsored a series of memorable public events during the 350

th
 anniversary 

weekend in September 2016.  Likewise, the much acclaimed „Shakespeare Woz 

Ere‟ programme, also in 2016, marked the 400th anniversary of Shakespeare‟s 
death.  As 2017 is the 950

th
 Anniversary of the “William Charter”, this too will be 

marked through a series of events led from the London Metropolitan Archives.   
 
WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP with the City of London Police, a new Police 
Museum opened in 2016, as part of the Guildhall Library complex (where the 
Clockmakers‟ Museum used to be), supported by a grant from the Heritage Lottery 
Fund. 
 

Page 2



DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION has been at the forefront of the work of the 
Committee and a significant programme of work around the London Metropolitan 
Archives is under way, as well as enhancements to on-line ticketing and web sites. 
  
LOOKING TO THE FUTURE, Vivienne‟s legacy will include a series of cultural 
events to enliven the Square Mile and her Chairmanship saw the inception and 
growing momentum of the redevelopment of the north-west of the City as a 
„Cultural Hub‟. 

 

FINALLY, the Committee wishes to place on record its recognition of Vivienne‟s 
commitment to education, evidenced by her tenacity in supporting, promoting and 

protecting libraries in the City.  Vivienne is also very committed to ensuring that 
children in the surrounding boroughs have greater access to the City‟s various 
cultural experiences; including visits to the Barbican Centre and interaction with 
„Sculpture in the City‟ artists.  Her colleagues would like to convey their sincere 
gratitude and best wishes for the future. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 6 February 
2017 were approved. 
 
Matters arising 
Members noted that the unpleasant odour from the lavatories at Artizan Street 
Library had been resolved but the building and maintenance would continue to 
be monitored.  
 

7. MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 27 
February 2017 were received. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2017 were received. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN  
Members received a report and resolution of the Policy and Resources 
Committee in respect of the process for appointing sub committee chairmen. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES  
Members received report of the Town Clerk which sought to appoint Members 
to the Keats House Consultative Committee and Benefices Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - that the Terms of Reference of the sub committees be approved 
and the composition as follows:- 
 
Keats House Consultation Committee 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee (as ex-officio) 
Mr Jeremy Simons 
(subsequent to the meeting, Mr Graeme Harrower declared an interest in 
serving on the Sub Committee and was duly appointed) 

Page 3



 
 
Benefices Sub Committee (appointed from the Court of Common Council by 
the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee). 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee (as ex-officio) 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman Gregory Jones 
Tom Hoffman 
Lord Mountevans 
Andrew McMurtrie 
James De Sausmarez 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

11. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANS 2017/18  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of departmental 
business plans for 2017/18.  Members noted that the format of the business 
plans was evolving to enable Members to receive shorter, high level reports, 
with the opportunity to drill down into more detail if required.  For example, the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee would just receive those parts of the 
business plans which fell within the Committee‟s remit.  Officers advised that 
risk registers would still be presented in separate reports as they were live 
documents; business plans were more static.   
 
In response to questions about the Cultural Hub, Members were reminded that 
oversight was through a working party of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
which was the decision-making body.  
     
RESOLVED, that :  

1. The high-level and detailed departmental business plans from: 
a. Town Clerk‟s Department – Cultural Services; and  
b. Department of Open Spaces, be approved. 

 
2. The high-level business plan from the Department of Community and 

Children‟s Services - Barbican & Community Libraries be approved. 
 

3. The draft Corporate Plan for 2018-23 be noted. 

 
12. TOWER BRIDGE, MONUMENT AND KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT  

Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of 
Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats House Risk Management.  Members 
noted an amendment to the printed report, which should have included 
reference to the Tower Bridge element of the Bridge House Estates (1035628), 
after the reference to the Keats House Charity.  
 
Officers advised that the recent reorganisation of the former Department of 
Culture Heritage and Libraries, across three departments, had consolidated 
parts of the risk register and therefore this report presented a snapshot.   There 
would be further updates as risks met their targets and were removed from the 

Page 4



register.  Members would receive a revised version at the July Meeting of the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – 
 

1. The Tower Bridge and Monument Risk Register be approved. 
 

2. The Keats House Risk Register be approved.   
 

13. REFURBISHMENT OF TOWER BRIDGE ENGINE ROOMS INTERNAL 
RECEPTION AND GIFT SHOP: GATEWAY 7 - OUTCOME REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
Refurbishment of Tower Bridge Engine Rooms and the Internal Reception and 
Gift Shop. Members noted that the reports had been approved by the Projects 
Sub and Planning and Transportation Committees earlier in the month.  
 
RESOLVED - that the project be closed. 
 

14. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES: PRODUCTION OF ICONIC 
ARCHIVES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of production 
of iconic archives at the LMA. 
 
RESOLV
[...]
the agenda in respect of the replacement for the City 
of London Festival sought to widen audiences by appealing to young 
people as well as diverse communities.  Officers were open to further 
suggestions from Members. 

 

 The Barbican Centre offered a very diverse cultural programme. 
 

 The Barbican and Community Libraries offered children‟s books in dual 
text, which could be read with children in other languages.  The libraries 
had also hosted events celebrating Bangladesh Art and Culture and 
staged a Jewish exhibition. 

 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Members noted that the recent „Echoes across the Century‟ event had been 
very well attended by Members, officers and the public. 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
23-31 3 

  
23. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2017 were 
approved. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES FROM THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were 
received. 
 

25. SUCCESSOR EVENT TO THE CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL - PROGRESS 
REPORT  
Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director in 
respect of the successor event to the City of London Festival.  Members were 
asked to note the Lonidium event on 27 July and invitations would follow 
shortly.  A Member suggested that Members might want to visit London 
Mithraeum, once it was completed.  

Page 7



 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

26. WAIVER REQUEST  
Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Cultural Hub Director in 
respect of a waiver which had been approved by the Chamberlain, under 
urgency, on 30 March 2017. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

27. CITY MATTERS NEWSPAPER - ADDITIONAL ADVERTISING  
Members received a report of the Director of Communications in respect of 
additional advertising in the City Matters Newspaper, which had been approved 
by the Policy and Resources Committee on 4 May 2017. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

28. TOWER BRIDGE - REPLACEMENT OF HEATING SYSTEM SERVING THE 
HIGH LEVEL WALKWAYS AND TOWERS - ISSUE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
replacement of the heating system serving the high level walkways and towers, 
which had been approved by the Projects Sub Committee, under Urgency. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

29. DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY/ URGENCY 
PROCEDURES THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of a decision taken 
under delegated authority since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

30. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting ended at 13.00.  
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



BENEFICES SUB (CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub (Culture, Heritage & Libraries) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ann Holmes 
 

 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from James De Sausmarez, Lord Mountevans, Tom 
Hoffman and Vivienne Littlechild 
 
The Chairman thanked retiring Members; Nigel Challis, Billy Dove, Bill Fraser 
and Patrick Streeter and welcomed new Members; Ann Holmes, James de 
Sausmarez and Lord Mountevans. 
 
Members noted that the Sub Committee was carrying one vacancy.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark declared an interest by virtue of his position as a  
Churchwarden of St Lawrence Jewry.   
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 207 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Andrew McMurtrie was elected as 
Chairman of the Benefices Sub Committee for 2017/18. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their support and set out the role of the 
Benefices Sub Committee, which was primarily the appointment of the 
incumbents to the City’s Benefices.  However, the membership of the Sub 
Committee had expanded in recent years and now had the scope to allocate 1 
or 2 benefices to each Member.   
 
The Town Clerk had tabled a diagram and some background information on 
benefices and had ordered some booklets on appointing clergy.  These 
documents would be forwarded to all Members of the Sub Committee.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  

Being the only Member willing to serve, Alderman Gregory Jones was elected 
as Deputy Chairman for 2017/18. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that, Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were approved, subject 
to an amendment to Deputy Ingham Clark’s update on St Marks, Clerkenwell, 
which had been built as part of the New River Project.   
 

10. UPDATE ON BENEFICES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer - tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Committee(s) Dated: 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries 10/07/17 
 

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn – 2016/17 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub Director 
Director of Open Spaces 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
Report author: Mark Jarvis, Chamberlain’s Department 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by 
your Committee in 2016/17 with the final agreed budget for the year.  
Overall total net expenditure during the year was £19.519m, whereas the 
total agreed budget was £20.058m, representing a decrease in net 
expenditure of £539K.  The favourable variance on the Director’s local risk 
was £540K of which £718K related to Tower Bridge Tourism, mainly as a 
result of income generation being significantly above target. 

 

Summary Comparison of 2016/17 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budget 

 Final 
Approved 

Budget 
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn 

 
£000 

Variation 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
£000 

Local Risk 

Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural 
Hub Director 
Director of Open Spaces 
Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 
City Surveyor 

 
5,863 

 
(1,206) 

2,200 
 

574 

 
5,807 

 
(1,788) 

2,183 
 

689 

 
(56) 

 
(582) 
(17) 

  
              115 

Total Local Risk 7,431 6,891   (540) 

 
Centra
[...]
sibility from 
Guildhall Library) became part of the Community and  Children’s Services 
Department.  Guildhall Library, City Business Library, City Police Museum, 
London Metropolitan Archives and all assets and services under Cultural 
and Visitor Development became part of the Town Clerk’s Department. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee – Comparison of 2016/17 
Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budget 

 
 Original Final Revenue Variation  
 Budget Agreed Outturn Increase/  
  Budget  (Decrease)  
 £000 £000 £000 £000  

LOCAL RISK     Paragraph 

Assistant Town Clerk and 
Cultural Hub Director 

    Reference 

   City Fund      
   Guildhall Library &   1,462 1,413 1,413 -  
   City Business Library          
   Central Management 623 325 288 (37)  
   Guildhall Art Gallery 354 363 381 18  
   London Metropolitan Archives  1,884 1,901 1,919 18  
   City Records Service 1,053 1,064 1,041 (23)  
   Visitor Services & City 
   Information Centre 

648 673 657 (16)  

   Lower Thames Street* 8 8 10 2  
   Total City Fund 6,032 5,747 5,709 (38)  

      
   City’s Cash      
   Monument Daguerreotype - 25 23 (2)  
   Mayoralty & Shrievalty* 91 91 75 (16)  
   Total City’s Cash 91 116 98 (18)  

      
Total Assistant Town Clerk and 
Cultural Hub Director 

6,123 5,863 5,807 (56)  

      
Director of Open Spaces       
   City’s Cash      
   Monument (234) (234) (81) 153 3 
   Keats House                       192 192 192 -  
   Total City’s Cash (42) (42) 111 153  

      
   Bridge House Estates      
   Tower Bridge Tourism (885) (1,164) (1,899) (735) 4 
   Total Bridge House Estates (885) (1,164) (1,899) (735)  

      
Total Director of Open Spaces  (927) (1,206) (1,788) (582)  

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

Page 13



 
 
Director of Community & 
Children’s Services 
   City Fund      

Information Services Section -   339   345   6  
    Barbican & Community    1,807 1,861 1,838 (23)  
    Libraries      
   Total City Fund 1,807 2,200 2,183  (17)  

      
Total Director of Community & 
Children’s Services 

1,807 2,200 2,183  (17)  

      
Total City Surveyor 873 574 689 115 5 
      
TOTAL LOCAL RISK 7,876 7,431 6,891 (540)  
      
CENTRAL RISK         
    Museum of London Grant 5,292 5,292 5,292 -  
    City of London Festival 357 357 354 (3)  
    Other costs including rent,  660 1,028 1,006 (22)  
    rates, service charges & capital         
TOTAL CENTRAL RISK 6,309 6,677 6,652 (25)  
      
CAPITAL & SUPPORT 
SERVICES 

6,099 5,950 5,976 26 6 

      
OVERALL TOTAL 20,284 20,058 19,519 (539)  

      
*These budgets are held by the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub Director but relate to building 
maintenance work and as such any underspends relates to the City Surveyor and cannot be carried 
forward. 
 

Reasons for Significant Variations 
 
3. The main reason for the deficit of income is the closure of the Monument for a 

significant period during the first three months of the financial year for essential 
unexpected repair works and the impact of TfL hoardings at Fish St Hill which 
partially obscure views of and access to the attraction.   

4. The £735,000 surplus at Tower Bridge mainly attributable to venue hire from a 
higher number of events than anticipated at the Bridge and tourism income 
owing to higher (134,000) than anticipated visitor figures. It was originally 
expected that the 3 month closure of the Bridge for major resurfacing works 
would impose a negative effect on business performance, although mitigation 
action taken by officers in the form of further promotions, increased signage and 
various additional activities were highly successful. The number of visitors to the 
Exhibition for the year was above target by 19% and above 2015/16 
performance by 4%, as a result the resource base was increased by £300K at 
the time of revised estimates. With the opening of the new Gift shop, retail 

Page 14



income exceeded £1m for the first time. 
[...]
inancial position remains very challenging 
with the recent Police core grant settlement marginally lower than anticipated. 
Additional cost pressures have meant the fund has moved into deficit, utilising 
the remaining ring fenced reserves in 2016/17 and 2017/18.  An interim 
strategy has been developed and proposed for dealing with the deficit to the 
end of 2017/18. The Town Clerk, the Chamberlain and the Commissioner, 
have commissioned a review of the Police operating model, focusing on future 
demand modelling and how best to secure VFM, to identify options to address  
the, as yet unfunded, projected deficits of £5.6m in 2018/19 and £3.8m in 
2019/20.  
 

What are your total assets? 
 
The City of London Corporation has assets of around £4bn. Income from these 
assets fund our services and any sale of assets to fund on-going services in the 
short term would harm our ability to protect services in the medium to longer term. 
Sale of many of our local authority assets to fund day to day services is also 
effectively prohibited by Local Government accounting rules. 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committees: Dates: 

Planning and Transportation Committee 
Projects Sub 
Open Spaces  
Culture, Heritage and Libraries (for information) 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
Barbican Resident‟s Committee 

Urgency 
Delegated Authority 
Urgency 
10 July 2017 
Urgency  
Urgency 

Subject: 
Cultural Hub Public Realm Temporary Artistic 
Projects: Look and Feel „Quick Wins‟ 
Phase 1 

Gateway 5  
Authority to Start 
Work 
Light  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For 
Decision 

 
Summary 

 
Dashboard 

• Project Status: Green 

• Timeline: The project to be delivered between July 2017 and December 
2018 

• Total Estimated Cost: £565k for Phase 1 and development of    

     Phase 2 

• Amount expended to date: £30k 

• Overall Project Risk: Low 
 
This report updates Members about the Artistic installations for
[...]
ernment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Benefices Sub Committee
	5 Financial Outturn 2016/17
	6 Cultural Hub Public Realm Temporary Artistic Projects: Look and Feel 'Quick Wins' Phase 1
	Appendix 1 - Quick Wins G4
	Quick Wins G 5 Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 CH_quick wins stage2 V2
	Appendix 4 costs_v4

	7 City Arts Initiative Recommendations
	8 Standalone Website Policy
	10 Review of the City of London Corporation Pocket Book
	15 Non-Public Minutes of the Benefices Sub Committee
	16 Tower Bridge - Replacement of Heating System Serving the High Level Walkways and Towers - Gateway 3/4 - Options Appraisal
	Appendix 1 PT4 Tower Bridge Replacement of Heating System 26-01-17
	Appendix 2 - Letter from Heritage England
	Appendix 3 Outline of Design Issues to be Addressed
	Appendix 4 - Energy Consumption Analysis
	Appendix 5 - Risk Register 201705

	17 Tower Bridge and Monument Performance Report April 2016 to March 2017
	18 Permitting filming & photography for advertising purposes on Tower Bridge



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 10 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 10 July 2017 at 

11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Nick Bodger - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Public Relations Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Community & Children's Services 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Christopher Earlie - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Julie Mayer -  

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Geoff Pick - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Sara Pink - Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Elizabeth Scott - Town Clerk's 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  



Apologies were received from Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines, Deputy Tom 
Hoffman and Thomas Clementi.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
In respect of Agenda Item 18 on the Non-Public section of the agenda, 
‘Permitted Filming and Photography for Advertising Purposes on Tower Bridge,  
Members were reminded of the charitable function of Tower Bridge and their 
duties as Trustees of the City Bridge Fund.   
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2017 were approved, subject to 
noting the following points: 
 

 Mr Simons had given apologies for this meeting. 
 

 The Deputy Chairman asked for thanks to be recorded for former 
Common Councilman, Mrs Anne Pembroke, for raising the issue in 
respect of the lavatories at Artizan Street.   

 
4. MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE  

The draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1st 
June 2017 were approved. 
 

5. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016/17  
 

6. CULTURAL HUB PUBLIC REALM TEMPORARY ARTISTIC PROJECTS: 
LOOK AND FEEL 'QUICK WINS' PHASE 1  
 

7. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

8. STANDALONE WEBSITE POLICY  
  
 

9. MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE  
  
 

10. REVIEW OF THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK  
 

11. UPDATE ON RECENT EXHIBITIONS:  
  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
15 – 20 

21 
3 

1, 2 
  

 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE  
Members received the non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub Committee 
held on 1 June 2017. 
 

16. TOWER BRIDGE - REPLACEMENT OF HEATING SYSTEM SERVING THE 
HIGH LEVEL WALKWAYS AND TOWERS - GATEWAY 3/4 - OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
replacement of the heating system serving the high level walkways and towers 
at Tower Bridge.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.   
 

17. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL 2016 
TO MARCH 2017  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of 
performance and Tower Bridge and the Monument from April 2016 to March 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.   
 

18. PERMITTING FILMING & PHOTOGRAPHY FOR ADVERTISING PURPOSES 
ON TOWER BRIDGE  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces 
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two items of urgent business were considered while the public was excluded.  
 

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
Members approved the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 
2017. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


